

THE 43RD GENERAL ASSEMBLY ASEAN INTER-PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY 20-25 NOVEMBER 2022 Phnom Penh, Cambodia

Advancing Together for Sustainable, Inclusive, and Resilient ASEAN

(*Res 43GA/2022/WAIPA/x*)

DRAFT RESOLUTION ON

THE ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE COORDINATING COMMITTEE OF WOMEN PARLIAMENTARIANS OF AIPA (WAIPA)

The Forty-Third AIPA General Assembly:

Recalling the Resolution 19WC-GA/W/98/01 on the Formation of the Women Parliamentarians of AIPO, Resolution 19WC-GA/W/98/02 on Rules of Procedure of Women Parliamentarians of AIPO, and Resolution RES.37GA/2016/ WAIPA/01 on the Amendments to the Rules of Procedure of Women Parliamentarians of AIPO;

Noting that Women Parliamentarians of AIPA is the only standing committee that has its own rules of procedure (RoP), regulating how WAIPA must operate to carry out its functions;

Bearing in mind that the current RoP of WAIPA regulates the terms of office of the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of WAIPA, as well as the implementation of the meeting of the Coordinating Committee which precedes the WAIPA Committee meeting during the General Assembly;

Recognizing that the meeting of the Coordinating Committee of WAIPA was held via videoconference on 30 August 2022 to discuss the "Roles of Parliaments in Promoting Gender-responsive Recovery from the COVID-19 Pandemic" and "Roles of Parliaments in Advancing Women, Peace and Security Agenda";

Taking note that one of the objectives of the meeting of the Coordinating Committee is to solicit inputs from AIPA Member Parliaments for the Draft Resolutions to be tabled at the WAIPA Committee of the 43rd AIPA General Assembly;

Commending the hosting of the meeting of the Coordinating Committee of WAIPA by the National Assembly of the Kingdom of Cambodia;

Expressing great appreciation to the Coordinating Committee of WAIPA for their valuable contribution towards the development and growth of WAIPA as a platform to encourage women's participation in decision-making processes at the regional level.

Hereby Resolves to:

Adopt the Report of the meeting of the Coordinating Committee of WAIPA chaired by Hon. Kittisahangakbindit Khuon Sudary, Vice President of the National Assembly of the Kingdom of Cambodia, on 30 August 2022 via videoconference.

Adopted on the Twenty Fourth day of November 2022 in Phnom Penh, Cambodia.